## SPECIAL ISSUE



## THE KENYA GAZETTE

## Published by Authority of the Republic of Kenya

(Registered as a Newspaper at the G.P.O.)

Vol. CXI-No. 55

NAIROBI, 16th June, 2011

Price Sh. 50

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 6653

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE NATIONAL ACCORD AND RECONCILIATION ACT

(No. 4 of 2008)

APPOINTMENT OF CHIEF JUSTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 166 (1) (a), as read with sections 24 (2) and 29 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

WILLY MUNYWOKI MUTUNGA (DR.)

to be the Chief Justice of the Republic of Kenya.

Dated the 16th June, 2011.

MWAI KIBAKI, President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 6654

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

THE NATIONAL ACCORD AND RECONCILIATION ACT

(No. 4 of 2008)

APPOINTMENT OF DEPUTY CHIEF JUSTICE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 166 (1) (a), as read with section 29 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

NANCY MAKOKHA BARAZA (MS.)

to be the Deputy Chief Justice of the Republic of Kenya.

Dated the 16th June, 2011.

MWAI KIBAKI, President. GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 6655

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENY A

THE NATIONAL ACCORD AND RECONCILIATION ACT

(No. 4 of 2008)

APPOINTMENT OF DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC PROSECUTIONS

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 157 (2), as read with section 29 of the Sixth Schedule to the Constitution, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

KERIAKO TOBIKO

to be the Director of Public Prosecutions in the Republic of Kenya.

Dated the 16th June, 2011.

MWAI KIBAKI, President.

GAZETTE NOTICE NO. 6656

THE CONSTITUTION OF KENYA

APPOINTMENT OF JUDGES OF THE SUPREME COURT

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by Article 166 (1) (b) of the Constitution, I, Mwai Kibaki, President and Commander-in-Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces, appoint—

Philip Kiptoo Tunoi, Jackton Boma Ojwang' (Prof.), Mohamed Khadhar Ibrahim, Smokin Wanjala (Dr.), Njoki Ndung'u Susanna (Ms.),

to be Judges of the Supreme Court of Kenya.

Dated the 16th June, 2011.

MWAI KIBAKI, President.

[1745